Effective July 1, 2017, the Company adopted Accounting Standards Update ("ASU") 2016-18, "Statement of Cash
Flows (Topic 230): Restricted Cash." ASU 2016-18 requires that the statement of cash flows explain the change
during the period in the total of cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash. The Company retrospectively adopted the
new standard, and as a result included restricted cash with cash and cash equivalents when reconciling the
beginning-of-period and end-of-period total amounts presented on the Statements of Consolidated Cash Flows.
Accordingly, the statement of cash flows has been revised to include restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents
associated with funds held to satisfy client obligations, as a component of cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash and
restricted cash equivalents.

As a result of this adoption, the Company adjusted the Statements of Consolidated Cash Flows from previously
reported amounts as follows:

Six Months Ended
December 31, 2016
(unaudited)
As
previously
reported

Adjustments Asadjusted

Cash Flows from Investing Activities:
Net decrease / (increase) in restricted cash and cash equivalents held to satisfy
client funds obligations $3,213.0 $ (3,213.0 ) $—

Net cash flows provided by / (used in) investing activities 2,719.2 (3,213.0 ) (493.8 )
(16.9 ) (38.2 ) (55.1 )

Edgar Filing: AUTOMATIC DATA PROCESSING INC - Form 10-Q

12

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash, and
restricted cash equivalents

Net change in cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash, and restricted cash
equivalents (485.9 ) (3,251.2 ) (3,737.1 )

Cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash, and restricted cash equivalents, end of
period $2,705.2 $ 9,016.3 $11,721.5

Effective July 1, 2017, the Company adopted ASU 2017-04, “Intangibles - Goodwill and Other (Topic 350):
Simplifying the Test for Goodwill Impairments.” ASU 2017-04 establishes a one-step process for testing goodwill for a
decrease in value, requiring a goodwill impairment loss to be measured as the excess of the reporting unit’s carrying
amount over its fair value. The guidance eliminates the second step of the current two-step process that requires the
impairment to be measured as the difference between the implied value of a reporting unit’s goodwill with the
goodwill’s carrying amount. The adoption of ASU